## 507105740 02/01/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7152578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BUGABOO INTERNATIONAL B.V.	01/25/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROYALTY BUGABOO GMBH	
Street Address:	SCHMIDGASSE 3, CH-6300	
City:	ZUG	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	6300	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17554270

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (651)351-2954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6513512900

**Email:** docketing@kaganbinder.com

Correspondent Name: KAGAN BINDER PLLC
Address Line 1: 221 MAIN STREET NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDING Address Line 4: STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MSK0041/US/2 (P19299US01)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE A. WOLFF	
SIGNATURE:	/RENEE A. WOLFF/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2022	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=MSK0041US2\_Assignment\_Bugaboo\_International\_to\_Royalty\_Bugaboo#page1.tif

PATENT 507105740 REEL: 058845 FRAME: 0582

#### RECORDABLE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, patent rights associated with Netherlands Patent Application Serial No. 2027160, filed on December 18, 2020, were previously conveyed by virtue of pre-existing employment contracts from the inventors of the subject invention as follows to Bugaboo International B.V., PO Box 1299, 1000 BG Amsterdam, Netherlands (Bugaboo International B.V), by inventors Marco Willem Hendricus Nieuwenhuizen; Mattijs Hogeland; and Daan Jans Vos;

And

WHEREAS Bugaboo International B.V. by agreement has an obligation to assign and automatically assigns all of its interest in the invention associated with Netherlands Patent Application Serial No. 2027160, filed on December 18, 2020, to Royalty Bugaboo GmbH (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) having an address of Schmidgasse 3, CH-6300 Zug, Switzerland, under a prior agreement dated January 01, 2009 between Bugaboo International B.V. and Royalty Bugaboo GmbH;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Bugaboo International B.V.** hereby acknowledges that it has have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and does hereby expressly authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE in accordance herewith.

**Bugaboo International B.V.** further authorizes said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said International Application and any appropriate priority claim and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the undersigned on the date below:

AGREED BY:

Bugaboo International B.V.

Dated: 25/1/2022

PATENT REEL: 058845 FRAME: 0583

RECORDED: 02/01/2022